
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Housing & Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Sue Galloway (Executive 

Member), Sunderland (Executive Member), Bowgett, 
Fraser (Opposition Spokesperson), Horton (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Taylor, Wiseman, Mrs Mildred Grundy 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and Ms Pat Holmes 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 10 September 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 7 September 2007, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 12 September 2007, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel 
held on 16 July 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 7 September 2007 at 
5.00pm. 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING 
AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
4. 2007/08 Service Plans and Budget 1st Monitor Report  (Pages 9 

- 44) 
 

This report advises the Executive Members of progress against the 
service plan targets for Housing and Adult Social Services and the 
projected financial outturns for 2007/08 based on first quarter 
results. 
 

5. Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme 2007/08 
Monitor 1  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

This report presents the first quarter review of the 2007/08 Housing 
and Social Services Capital Programmes and the resources 
available to support them and ask the Executive Members to 
approve variations. 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

6. Housing Green Paper and the Eco-Towns Prospectus  (Pages 
55 - 66) 
 

This report outlines the key ideas and proposals contained within 
the Government’s recently published Housing Green Paper and 



 

Eco-Towns Prospectus and provides initial thoughts on the 
implications and opportunities presented for York. 
 

7. Former Tenant Arrears - Write Off  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

This report seeks agreement from the Executive Member for 
Housing to write off a number of former tenants arrears. 
 

ITEM FOR INFORMATION 
 

8. Affordable Housing at Morritt Close, York - Petition Update  
(Pages 73 - 76) 
 

This report provides the Executive Member with details of a petition 
presented at full Council on 28 June 2007 regarding the proposed 
affordable housing development at Morritt Close, York. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972  
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name an
[...]
 the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 16 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), HOGG (CHAIR), SUNDERLAND 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), BOWGETT, FRASER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), HORTON 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), TAYLOR, 
WISEMAN AND MRS MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

11. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Cllr Hogg declared a general personal and prejudicial interest as his 
mother had Alzheimer’s and received respite care in City of York Council 
homes and as his father received homecare assistance. 

Cllr Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(Updated on Review of Home Care Purchasing and Commissioning 
Restructure) and agenda item 9 (Update on Joint Working with North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust) as a member of the retired section 
of UNISON. 

12. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel held 
on 4 June 2007 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

13. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

14. Housing Strategy/Older People's Housing Strategy 2006-09 Year End 
Progress Update  

Members considered a report, which outlined progress against the Housing 
Strategy and Older People’s Housing Strategy action plans for the fourth 
quarter year-end up to 31 March 2007. 

Lead Officers had confirmed that 67 of the actions and targets within the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan had been completed, met or were on track to 
be just over 60%. Overall progress in relation to delivering the Older 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



People’s Housing Strategy Action Plan showed that 40% of the actions 
and targets had been met or were on track. It was reported that two actions 
within the Housing Strategy were proposed for deletion owing to various 
changes and Officers confirmed that revised target/completion dates had 
been allocated to the actions not met. 

Officers confirmed that progress overall had been pleasing and that certain 
delays were due to commissioning. Members questioned whether the 
revisions made to targets were now achievable. Officers confirmed that 
originally challenging completion dates had been given to some of the 
actions but whilst still challenging those now given were more realistic. 

The Executive Member congratulated staff on progress made in reaching 
the targets.  

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the 
[...]
 started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  

 

  HASS31  

 
Meeting of Executive Members for Housing and Adult 
Social Services and Advisory Panel  

10 September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

2007/8 Service Plans and Budget 1st Monitor report 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To advise the Executive Members of progress against the service plan 
targets for housing and adult social services and the projected financial 
outturns for 2007/8 based on first quarter results. 

Performance Overview 

2. This report gives an overall summary of performance with more detail for 
each service plan area set out in the annexes. These cover: 

� Housing Revenue Account (Landlord services) 

� Housing General Fund 

� Corporate Services 

� Older People and Physical Disability 

� Mental Health  

� Learning Disabilities 

3. The annexes show progress in relation to the key objectives (Critical 
Success Factors) and the performance targets as well as a more detailed 
breakdown of expenditure. (Where performance figures are only available 
annually they are not shown in the quarterly updates.) Some of the 
highlights are set out below in this summary report. 

4. Performance on housing landlord services continues to show encouraging 
improvement with an increase in the rent collected as a percentage of the 
debt; turn round times on empty homes dropping below 21 days and 
decreases in the time taken for both urgent and non-urgent repairs. Work is 
underway to improve tenant satisfaction with opportunities for participation 
and an end to end review of the repairs process is being undertaken jointly 
with Neighbourhood Services and Chief Executive’s departments. 

5. In relation to housing general fund activities, 18 referrals have already been 
received for the new York Security Grant agreed in March 2007; agreement 
has been obtained for a sub-regional loans officer to pr
[...]
ber should 
be aware of and therefore does not analyse more detailed risks that would 
be dealt with through service planning. 

Recommendation 

24. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Members to  

• note and comment on the content of this report and  

• agree the virements between £100k and £250k outlined in 
paragraph 13 and refer those over £250k to the Executive for 
approval  

Reason : So that the Executive Members are briefed on the projected 
performance and financial outturns for housing and adult social services 
based on the first quarter of 2007/8. 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director 
 
Report Approved √ Date 24

th
 August 2007 

Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
Tel. 554001. 
     

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 14



 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 - Housing Revenue Account (Landlord services) 

Annex 2 - Housing General Fund 

Annex 3 - Corporate Services 

Annex 4 - Older People and Physical Disability 

Annex 5 - Mental Health  

Annex 6 - Learning Disabilities 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

HRA Service Plan 2007/2008 - Monitor 1 

Analysis 

Achievements since April 2007  

1.  Specific achievements during the period include: 

 
� Proposals for the redevelopment of the Discus sites have been received 

from 11 organisations (partnerships of Registered Social Landlords and 
Private Developers). These are being evaluated and a short list of 
potential development partners will present their proposals to the Board 
and the Residents Development Committee early in October. 

 
� An initial review of the Allocations Policy has given greater clarity to the 

existing document. This is the initial stage of a comprehensive review of 
how and to whom homes
[...]


4.49 17.8 At a level 
comparable 

to other 
similar 

authorities 
* These are overall HASS figures as a detailed breakdown is not yet available 

 

Page 44



 
 

 

  

 

  HASS32 

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
10 September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Services 

 

Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme 2007/08 
Monitor 1 

Summary 

1. This report presents the first quarter review of the 2007/08 Housing and 
Social Services Capital Programmes and the resources available to support 
them. The report also recommends that the Executive Members approve the 
variations. 

Background 

2. The approved Housing Capital Programme for 2007/08 is £9,131k with 
£4,685k funded through the MRA.  The approved Social Services Capital 
Programme for 2007/08 is £221k.  Annexes 1 and 2 set out the programmes 
in detail.   

3. Officers have reviewed the programme of investment projects during the first 
quarter of 2007/08 and the resources needed to fund them. Any minor 
variations have been agreed within delegated powers. 

Consultation  

4. There has been no consultation carried out to produce this report. 

Housing Capital Programme 
 

Modernisation of Local Authority Homes (Capital Scheme)  
 

5. There have been minor variations resulting in a projected increase in 
expenditure of £24k, this is made up of increases of £22k in window 
replacement and £2k in Sheds & Garages. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 45



 
 

Table 1. Repairs to Local Authority Properties,  
 

Scheme Approved 
Budget 
2007/08 
£000k 

Revised 
Costs 2007/08 

£000k 

(Under)/Over 
spend 

2007/08 
£000k 

Installation and 
Replacement of 
Heating Systems  

1,481 1,712 231 

 

6. There is a major variation resulting in a projected increase in expenditure of 
£231k within the Installation and Replacement of Heating Systems project. 
This is as a result of large numbers of predominantly old ba
[...]
 from the Department of Health and can only be 
used to meet capital expenditure, in connection with the 
improvement to the quality of social care services, through 
better use of information and information technology, eg 
Frameworki, SAP and mobile technology. 

91 

Improving the Care Home Environment for Older 
People – This grant has been received from the 
Department of Health to enhance the physical environment 
in care homes registered to provide nursing or personal 
care where the majority of places are for older people.   

220 

22 The Avenue Improvements – This funding is ring 
fenced to Mental Health services and it is proposed that 
this is used to bring bathroom, toilets and kitchen facilities 
up to an acceptable standard and to create disabled 
access within the building. 

94 

Total 405 
 

Page 48



 
 

Corporate Objectives 

21. The Capital Programme contributes to the Corporate Aims of meeting and 
exceeding the Government’s Decent Homes Standard by 2010 as well as 
improving the health, well-being and independence of York residents through 
grants, adaptations and independent living.  The proposed changes to 
product specification supports the councils commitment to reducing its 
carbon emission by 25% in the next five years. 

 

Implications 

Financial   

22. The outcome of the minor variations agreed within officer’s delegated 
authority and the variations outlined in this report result in a £322k increase in 
the Housing Programme and an increase of £20k in the Social Services 
Capital Programme.  The revised Housing Capital Programme for 07/08 will 
stand at £9,453k with £4,656k funded through the MRA.  The revised Social 
Services Capital Programme for 2007/08 will stand at £646k gross of which 
£94k is funded by Supported Capital Expenditure (Government funding) and 
£311k is funded by capital grant resulting in a net Capital Programme of 
£241k. 

23. Whilst Right to Buy sales continue to fall, the average price is increasing.  
The net result is that the level of capital receipts available to fund the 
programme is on target to be achieved in this financial year.  The current 
estimate is that 35 sales will complete at an average price (after discount) of 
£72k. 

24. There are no Human Resources (HR), Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology (IT), Property or Other Implications. 

Risk Management 

25. This reports follows the due process and presents the current outturn position 
and does not request decisions from a number of options hence does not 
contain risk. 

 

Recommendations 

26. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Members to   

• Note progress made on schemes 

• Approve the variations listed in tables 1 and 2  

• refer the schemes in table 3 and paragraph 19 to the Executive for 
approval 

Page 49



 
 

• note minor variations made under officers delegated authority and the 
officer specification recommendation of paragraph 13 

Reason: To update the Members of the first quarter review of the Housing 
and Social Services Capital Programmes. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
 

Mark Grandfield 
Asset Manager 
Community Services 
01904 553733 
 Report Approved √ Date 17

th
 August 07 

 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Housing Capital Programme 2007/08 
Annex 2 – Social Services Capital Programme 2007/08.   

Page 50



HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/08 TO 2010/2011

TOTAL PROFILED LATEST LATEST LATEST LATEST 

COST  START RO TOTAL IN YEAR REVISED SCHEME   EXP  TO EXPENDITURE EXP TO COMMITMENTS TOTAL BAL OF ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE

CENTRE  YEAR UNITS UNITS IN YEAR COST 31/03/07 27/07/07 27/07/07 27/07/07 SPEND ESTIMATE 2007/2008 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011

UNITS £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'0
[...]
 205 205

ANNEX 2

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
10 September 2007 

 

 

Housing Green Paper and the Eco-Towns Prospectus 

Summary 
 
1. This report outlines the key ideas and proposals contained within the 

Government’s recently published Housing Green Paper and Eco-towns 
Prospectus and provides some initial thoughts on the implications and 
opportunities presented for York.  Government is seeking views on the Green 
Paper by 15 October 2007. 

 
2. The report seeks EMAP approval for officers to prepare and submit a formal 

response to the Green Paper by the deadline date under delegated powers, 
though in close consultation with lead members (the next available Housing 
and Adult Services EMAP being after the 15 October deadline).  The 
response would be jointly prepared between Housing, City Strategy and 
Economic Development Unit. 

 

Background 
 
3. On 23 July 2007 the government published a Housing Green Paper1 entitled 

Homes for the future: more affordable, more sustainable.  The Green Paper 
sets out current government policy to increase the supply of housing, to 
provide well designed and greener homes supported by approporiate 
infrastructure and to provide more affordable homes to buy or rent. 

 
4. Some of the planned approaches detailed in the Green Paper had been 

announced before its publication but many others are new. Government has 
indicated its intention to consult on these new approaches. 

 
5. The government also published the Eco-towns Prospectus alongside the 

Green Paper.   This set out plans to support the development of around five 
new towns of between 5-20,000 homes each.  These new towns would 
exploit the potential to create complete new settlements to achieve zero 
carbon developments and more sustainable living using the best new desig
[...]
n the city 

 

Implications 
 

47. Given this is a briefing report concerning possible future government policy 
there are no implications directly associated with it. 

 

Risk Management 
 
48. There are no risks directly associated with the recommendations within this 

report. 
 

Recommendations 
 
49. The government invites views on the range of ideas and proposals contained 

within the Green Paper and requests these are submitted by 15 October 
2007.  The recommendation therefore is for the Advisory Panel to advise the 
Executive Member for Housing to: 

 
i. Delegate responsibility for submission of a formal response to the 

Green paper to officers in Housing, City Strategy and Economic 
Development, who will seek to formulate a response in consultation 
with lead members over the next few weeks.   

 
Reason: The next available EMAP meeting is on 29 October 
2007, after the deadline submission date of 15 October. 
 

ii. Provide any initial views on the details of the Green Paper and the 
comments supplied within this report. 

 
Reason: So that these comments can be incorporated into the 
final response to government.  

 

Page 63



 

iii. Ask that any other comments on the Green Paper be submitted to the  
Head of Housing by 30 September 2007. 

 
Reason: So that these comments can be considered for inclusion 
into the final response to government. 

 

Contact Details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
 

Paul McCabe 
Planning and Policy Manager 
Housing Strategy and Enabling 
Group 
Housing and Adult Services 
01904 554527 
 

Report Approved � Date  
24 August 2007 

 

All � Wards Affected: 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 Eco-Towns Prospectus 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Title: Homes for the future: more affordable, more sustainable - Housing Green 
Paper 
Consultation period: 23 July 2007 to 15 October 2007 
Product Code: 0
[...]
1.53 as detailed in 
Annex A 

Reason: In line with the recommendations of the audit report detailed in 
paragraph 2 and also for the financial implications listed above. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 17

th
 August 07 

Denis Southall 
Income Management Team 
Leader / Support Services 
Manager 
 
Tel No. 1277 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None  
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: List of individual debts over £2000 to be written off 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

ACCOUNTS FOR WRITE OFF - 

OVER £2,000.00

Account Number Tenancy End Date Arrears Reason for Write off.

60086629 17.09.06  £   2,570.98 No trace

60042166 05.03.06  £   2,390.78 No trace

60040152 05.01.06  £   2,258.93 No trace

60028122 25.02.01  £   2,630.76 No trace

1900400318 13.10.02  £   2,334.86 No trace

600834637 26.06.05  £   2,365.46 No trace

1900402858 04.05.03  £   4,260.03 No trace

1900392371 13.07.03  £   4,299.73 No trace

Total 23,111.53£  

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

  HASS43 

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for Housing 
and Advisory Panel 

10 September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

Affordable Housing at Morritt Close, York – Petition update 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Executive Member with details of a petition that was 
presented to the meeting of full Council on 28 June regarding the proposed 
affordable housing development at Morritt Close, York. The report gives an 
update on progress on bringing forward the site for a small development of 
family housing and recommends that the Executive Member notes and 
considers the receipt of the petition. 

Background 

2. At the March 13th me

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 10 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), SUNDERLAND 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), BOWGETT, FRASER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), HORTON 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), WISEMAN, 
MRS MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND MS PAT HOLMES 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR TAYLOR 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
None  were declared. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel held 

on 16 July 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
and Executive Members as a correct record. 

 
23. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. 2007/08 Service Plans and Budget 1st Monitor Report  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of progress against the 
service plan targets for Housing and Adult Social Services and the 
projected financial outturns for 2007/08 based on first quarter results. 
 
The annexes to the report showed progress in relation to the key 
objectives and the performance targets as well as a detailed breakdown of 
expenditure.  
 
Officers reported a positive outcome, which included 

• An increase in the rent collected as a % of the debt and the turn 
round time on empty homes dropping below 21 days 

• 18 referrals had already been received for the new York Security 
Grant 

• Work had commenced on the new Arc Light and Peasholme 
buildings 



• Phase I of the new computerised social care replacement 
system had gone live and due to excellent preparation the 
transition had gone smoothly. 

• There were signs of improvement in the Adult Social Services 
performance indicators  

 
Members questioned the reference in Annex 1 to “a comprehensive review 
of the Allocations Policy”. They stated that they would be happy for minor 
changes but that they did not want to see major alterations when major 
alterations had only recently been made to this policy. Officers confirmed 
that following completion of the evaluation decisions would be made on 
any changes required. 
 
Members thanked Officers for arranging the visit to the demonstration 
room in Haxby Hall to view the support technology now available to assist 
with the implementation of telecare. The Executive Member for Housing 
congratulated the team for improvements made in services generally. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services be 
advised to 
 
i) Note the content of this report and  
ii) Agree the virements between £100k and £250k outlined in 

paragraph 13 and refer those over £250k to the Executive for 
approval. 

 
Decision of the Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that the Executive Members are briefed on the 

projected performance and financial outturns for 
housing and adult social services based on the first 
quarter of 2007/8. 

 
25. Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme 2007/08 

Monitor 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which presented the first quarter 
review of the 2007/08 Housing and Social Services Capital Programmes 
and the resources available to support them. 
 
It was reported that the minor variations agreed within officer’s delegated 
authority and the variations outlined in the report resulted in a £322k 
increase in the Housing Programme and an increase of £20k in the Social 
Services Capital Programme. The revised Housing Capital Programme for 
2007/08 stood at £9,453k with £4,656k funded from the Major Repairs 
Allowance Scheme. The revised Social Services Capital Programme for 
2007/08 stood at £646k gross of which £94k was funded by Supported 



Capital Expenditure and £311k was funded by capital grant resulting in a 
net Capital Programme of £241k.  
 
Officers referred to Table 1 in the report which gave details of a major 
variation resulting in a projected increase in expenditure for the installation 
and replacement of heating systems. It was reported that this was largely 
as a result of large numbers of old back boilers failing their annual gas 
service.  It was pointed out that these works were not additional to the 
programme but were simply being brought forward. There was also a 
recommendation to use high quality c9ombination boilers for all dwellings. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services be 
advised to 
 

i) Note progress made on schemes 
ii) Approve the variations listed in Table 1 (Repairs to Local 

Authority Properties) and Table 2 (Modernisation of Local 
Authority Homes) 

iii) Refer the schemes in Table 3 (Social Services) and referred 
to in paragraph 19 to the Executive for approval 

iv)      Note minor variations made under officers delegated authority 
and the officer specification recommendation in relation to 
combination central heating boilers referred to in paragraph 
13 

 
Decision of the Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To update Members on the first quarter review of the 
Housing and Social Services Capital Programmes. 

 
26. Housing Green Paper and the Eco-Towns Prospectus  

 
Consideration was given to an information report which outlined the key 
ideas and proposals contained within the Government’s recently published 
Housing Green Paper and Eco-towns Prospectus and which provided 
some initial thoughts on the implications and opportunities presented for 
York. It was reported that the Government were seeking views on the 
Green Paper by 15 October 2007. 
 
The Green Paper set out current government policy to increase the supply 
of housing, to provide well designed and greener homes supported by 
appropriate infrastructure and to provide more affordable homes to buy or 
rent. 
 
Some members expressed disappointment that they would not have the 
opportunity to view and discuss this sizeable document prior to the 
Councils response. Officers confirmed that a copy of the initial response 
would be emailed to all members of the Panel and that any comments 
received would, where appropriate, be incorporated into the final response. 



 
Officers confirmed that this was a great opportunity for members and 
officers to influence the future provision of homes to meet growing 
demand, homes which met people’s needs which were greener and more 
affordable. In answer to members questions Officers stated that a review 
was to be undertaken to identify all surplus public land in the authorities 
boundary. 
 
 Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to 
  

i) Delegate responsibility for the submission of a formal 
response to the Green paper to officers in Housing, City 
Strategy and Economic Development, who will seek to 
formulate a response in consultation with lead members over 
the next few weeks.  

ii) Provide any initial views on the details of the Green Paper 
and the comments supplied within this report. 

iii) Ask that any other comments on the Green Paper be 
submitted to the Head of Housing by 30 September 2007. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON:      i) The next available EMAP meeting is on 29 October 
2007, after the deadline submission date of 15 
October. 

 
ii) So that these comments can be considered and 

incorporated into the final response to government.  
 
 

27. Former Tenant Arrears - Write Off  
 
Members considered a report which detailed former tenants arrears, which 
were recommended for write off. It was reported that these were cases 
where Housing Services had attempted a number of traces but had been 
unable to obtain a forwarding address or any information on the 
whereabouts of the tenant or where the tenant had died leaving insufficient 
funds. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to approve Option 2 
which involves writing off former tenants arrears of £23,111.53 as detailed 
in Annex A of the report. 
 
 
 
  



Decision of the Executive Member for Housing  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In line with the recommendations of the audit report 

detailed in paragraph 2 and to help reduce the bad 
debt impact on the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
28. Affordable Housing at Morritt Close, York - Petition Update  

 
Members considered a report, which provided Members with details of a 
petition that had been presented to Council on 28 June 2007 regarding the 
proposed affordable housing development at Morritt Close, York. 
 
The petition had requested that an equal or smaller number of bungalows 
should be provided for the same area. Officers confirmed that the majority 
of people on the housing waiting list required family housing rather than 
bungalows. 
 
Members referred to an email received from Cllr Potter, Local Member, in 
which she stated the report did not address the request in the petition. She 
listed a summary of the comments made at the consultation meeting held 
in relation to the development. Officers confirmed that feedback on the 
comments had been sent to residents and they stated that a copy of this 
response would also be sent to members. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to note the petition 
requesting that bungalows rather than houses are built at Morritt Close, 
York. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To update Members on receipt of the petition and to inform 

them of consultation undertaken in relation to development 
of this site and details of the housing waiting list. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 



 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR CHRIS HOGG 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm. 


